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OVERVIEW:  
People supported within the Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) service delivery 
system are authorized to receive services from providers who are licensed to serve in specified 
counties or regions within the State.  A transfer process was established to support people that 
change from one resource coordination provider to another resource coordination provider.   
 
Reasons for transfers include, but are not limited: (a) due to a change of residence where the 
person is moving from one region/county to another region/county (as applicable); and (b) 
person resides in a region not supported by the current resource coordination (RC) provider.   

PROTOCOLS AND BUSINESS RULES: 

A. People eligible for DDA resource coordination services shall be supported by the approved 
Resource Coordination provider that corresponds to their permanent county of residence. 

B. In accordance with COMAR 10.09.48.04: Conditions for Participation, to participate as a 
resource coordination provider, the provider shall serve all individuals who are referred by 
DDA in the DDA‐defined region for private agencies and counties for Health Departments 
for which they submitted a proposal that was approved. 

C. People who are changing from one RC provider to another shall be supported with the 
transition in accordance with the transfer process noted below. 

D. The transition of a person to the “receiving” RC provider may be delayed due to the 
“receiving” provider’s staff capacity.  Based on authorization from the DDA, in such 
situations, the person may remain with their current RC provider until the “receiving” 
provider can identify and train a resource coordinator with the appropriate skills to meet 
the needs of the person.  

E. During the transition period, the “sending” RC provider will be authorized to serve the 
individual, even if they do not support the region or county in which the person currently 
resides, until the transfer is completed.   

F. The anticipated effective date for the transfer shall be no sooner than five (5) business days 
of the Regional Office’s receipt of the Notification of Provider or Site Change/RFSC Service‐
Neutral Activity (Appendix A) form unless otherwise authorized by the DDA. 

G. Transfer of the individual’s records in both electronic and hard copy, from the “sending” to 
the “receiving” provider, shall be completed no later than close of business one day prior to 
the effective transfer date. 
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H. During the transition period, the “receiving” (or new) RC provider will not have access to the 
person’s specific information within PCIS2; therefore, information and document sharing as 
written below is essential for a smooth transition.   

Transfer Process General Steps 

STEP 1: Either DDA or the “sending” (or current) RC provider will inform the “receiving” (or 
new) RC provider of the need for a transfer to their agency.1 

STEP 2: The “sending” RC provider will inform the person they will be sharing specific 
information and documents (noted below) with the “receiving” RC provider.  The 
“sending” RC provider will then begin transfer of the person’s records to the 
“receiving” RC provider. 

STEP 3: The “receiving” RC provider will review the information and seek clarification or 
additional information from the “sending” RC provider as needed.  

STEP 4: The “receiving” RC provider will contact the participant to introduce themselves and 
then coordinate an effective transfer date based on input from the participant and the 
“sending” RC provider. 

STEP 5: The “receiving” RC provider will communicate the effective transfer date with the 
“sending” RC provider. 

STEP 6: The “sending” RC provider will complete a DDA Notification of Provider or Site 
Change/RFSC Service‐Neutral Activity form and submit to the appropriate Regional 
Office.  The “receiving” RC provider shall be included in the distribution. 

STEP 7: The Regional Office will end the RC services for the “sending” RC provider the day 
prior to the effective transfer date. The Regional Office will then authorize the start of 
RC service with the “receiving” RC provider for the effective transfer date.    

 
Note: The effective transfer date is the “Start Date” of RC services with the receiving RC provider.  The type of RC 
service to be provided by the receiving provider remains the same, unless otherwise authorized by DDA.   

STEP 8: Both the “sending” and “receiving” RC providers will receive automated notification 
through the PCIS2 system of the effective dates. 

                                                            
1 Note:  This is not considered the official referral for RC services from the DDA to the receiving provider. 
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Information and Document Sharing 

The “receiving” provider will not have access to the individual’s record in PCIS2 until the 
effective date of transfer; therefore, the following information and documents shall be shared 
from the “sending” RC provider to the “receiving” RC provider: 

General Information: 

1. Person’s First and Last Name; 

2. Social Security Number and Consumer ID; 

3. Medical Assistance Number (if applicable); 

4. Date of Birth; 

5. Current Home Address and Phone Number; 

6. Primary Contact or Caregiver (including name, current address, and phone number); 

7. Legal Guardian (If applicable. Including name, current address, and phone number); 

8. Details Regarding Communication and Accommodations (i.e. primary language or 
method, best time to call primary contact/guardian, etc.); 

9. Reason for Transfer (i.e. current provider does not serve the region/county, individual 
moved to another region/county, etc.); 

10. Context of need at the time of transfer, including current status and pending 
resource coordination activities for the person to be transferred such as: 

a) Current eligibility and priority; 

b) Current circumstances including any recent crisis, actions taken to date to 
resolve, etc.; 

c) If there was no MA # available, note the application status for Medicaid (i.e. 
initial application in process, initial application complete‐ in review, initial 
application denied, not technically eligible, not medically eligible, not 
financially eligible,  date recertification due); 

d) Transitioning Youth Status (if applicable); 

e) Waiver Status (i.e. initial application in process, initial application complete‐ 
in review, initial application denied, not technically eligible, not medically 
eligible, not financially eligible, date recertification due); 

f) Annual Individual Plan (IP) Date and Status of Review (i.e. in draft, complete, 
overdue, date annual meeting scheduled, etc.); 

g) Current service(s) & provider(s) (if applicable); 

h) Contact information for any other case manager supporting the individual 
through another agency, non‐DDA waiver, etc. (if applicable); 
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i) Request for Service Change (i.e. emergency, standard, cost neutral request, in 
draft, completed, pending RO decision, etc.); 

j) Date next Monitoring and Follow‐Up Report is due; 

k) Incidents (i.e. to be reported via PORII module, follow‐up on reported 
incidents, follow‐up on health status, etc.); 

l) Any other information that the “sending” RC provider feels is important for 
the “receiving” RC provider to know in order to effectively work with the 
individual and their caregiver (i.e. large dog in the home, concerns with safety 
in neighborhood, etc.); and 

m) Suggestions for effective transfer date or timeframe. 

The “sending” RC provider shall identify and provide contact information for a point person to 
whom the “receiving” provider may direct any questions.  To be included is the name, email 
address, and phone number of the most recent resource coordinator who was primarily 
assigned to the person, if different from the primary point of contact. 

Document Sharing: From “Sending” to “Receiving” RC Provider   (either electronic and/or hard copy) 

A. Critical Needs List Recommendation form and supporting documents (if available); 

B. Waiver paperwork/documents; 

C. Current Individual Plan (IP); 

D. Request for Service Change form and supporting documents; 

E. Service Funding Plans (if applicable); 

F. Any additional progress notes not maintained within PCIS2 for the previous 6 – 12 months 
depending on the complexity of the case; 

G. Other service plans (i.e. Individual Education Plan (IEP), Behavior Support Plan, Nursing Care 
Plan, Living at Home Plan, etc.); and 

H. Other documents as requested by the “receiving” provider. 

Prior to one day before the effective date of transfer, the “sending” provider shall have all 
progress and monitoring notes completed and information entered or uploaded within the 
appropriate sections of the IP, RC, and PORII modules within PCIS2 (as applicable). 

DDA Notification of Provider or Site Change / RFSC Service‐Neutral Activity Form  

The DDA Notification of Provider or Site Change/RFSC Service‐Neutral Activity Form shall be 
used to document the change in RC provider of services. Elements include an attestation that 
health and safety requirements continue to be met, the program is accessible, adequate 
trained staff are available to implement the individual plan, and specific communication steps 
are completed.   The following information shall be completed on the form: 
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1st Section: “General Demographic” enter the following: 

1. Last Name; 
2. First Name; 
3. Medical Assistance Number; and 
4. Social Security Number and Jurisdiction/County. 

 

4th Section: “Change in Resource Coordination Agency” enter the following: 

1. Current RC Provider’s Name (i.e. “sending” provider); 
2. New RC Provider’s Name and Address (i.e. “receiving” provider); 
3. Anticipated Effective Transfer Date2; and 
4. Jurisdiction and/or County. 

 

5th Section: “To be completed by Resource Coordination (required)” enter the following: 
1. Reason for Change; 
2. RC Assurances (check all that are true and explain any assurance not checked); 
3. RC Name, Signature, and Date; 
4. Copies (check and send a copy of request to all entities listed); and 
5. RC Comments. 

 

                                                            
2 Note: The anticipated effective transfer date shall be no sooner than five (5) business days of the Regional 
Office’s receipt of the completed form unless otherwise authorized by the DDA. 

“Receiving”
provider

“Sending” provider 

i.e. person moved to new region, or  person resides 
in region not supported by the RC provider 
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Documenting Activity Duration and Billing   

A claim for resource coordination activities that occur prior to the effective transfer date may 
be submitted by the “sending” provider as a “referral and related” activity.   Resource 
coordination activities that occur on or after the effective transfer date may be submitted by 
the “receiving” provider based on the activity.  Activity notes and duration posted in PCIS2 
should clearly document the reason and outcome of the activity.   
 
Please refer to the appropriate guide for additional information and screen shots for logging 
activities in PCIS2. 
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APPENDIX A 


